M-payment using mobile phone application in

University Utara Malaysia

By

RAID AB K YAHIA
(801614)

Universiti Utara Malaysia, 2009

All rights reserved.



M-payment using mobile phone application in

University Utara Malaysia

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School, College of Arts and Sciences in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science (IT)

Universiti Utara Malaysia

By

RAID AB K YAHIA
(801614)

©ORAID AB K YAHIA, 2009

All rights reserved



KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS
(College of Arts and Sciences)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that)

RAID AB K YAHIA
(801614)

calon untuk Jjazah
(candidate for the degree of) MSec. (Information Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

M-PAYMENT USING MOBILE APPLICATION IN UUM

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama

(Name of Main Supervisor). DR. KANG ENG& THYE
Tandatangan

(Signature) —
Tarikh
(Date) : /7 /77?7 &007

UR. KANG ENG THYE
Pensyarah Kanan
Bidang Sains Gunasn
Kolej Sastera & Sains
Universit! Litara Malaysia




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfilment of the requirements for a
postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University
Library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that
permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for
scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence by the
Dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or
use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without
my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given
to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made

of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis,

in whole or in part, should be addressed to

Dean of Graduate School
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman.



ABSTRACT

Wireless technology has developed into one of today’s hottest topics due to its ability
to bring the power of communication and the Internet into the hands of users while
overcoming temporal and spatial constraints. Students in University Utara Malaysia
are facing some of problems in paying their bills and paying their tuition fees. Thus,
every time they have to go to Jitra or Alostar to pay for their internet or astero bills.
Moreover, for their tuition fees, students have to withdraw money from their bank and
then go to pay for their tuition fees. These consume a lot of money and time. In this
study, M-payment system helps to make it much easier for student to make their
payment and settle their bills and their tuition fees at their convenience by using their

wireless devices.

ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

First, I would like to express my appreciation to Allah, the Most Merciful and,
the Most Compassionate who has granted me the ability and willing to start
and complete this study. I do pray to His Greatness to inspire and enable me to

continue the work for the benefits of humanity.

After that, my most profound thankfulness goes to my supervisor Dr. Kang

Eng Thye for his scientifically proven and creativity encouraging guidance.

Last but not least, I wish to thank all my dearest family members, especially
Dad, Mum, and my great brother in law and sisters for being by my side since I
left home. Also I would like to thank my lecturers and friends (Alyasa, Issa,
Amen, Hebshy, Alla, Fohad, and Abdosalam) who have given me emotional

support during my study.

1



Table of contents

PERMISSION TO USE
ABSTRACT
ACKNOLODGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4  Scope of the project

1.5 Significance of the study
1.6  Organization of the report

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 The mobile phone WAP architecture
2.2 Mobile web based application
2.3 Type of mobile devices

2.3.1 Mobile phones
2.3.2 Personal Digital Device

2.4  Type of mobile application

2.4.1 Messaging
2.4.2 Browsing

2.4.3 Interacting
2.4.4 Converting

2.5 Mobile payment services
2.5.1 Digital currency
2.5.2 Electronic Wallets (E-Wallets)

2.5.3 Mobile Wallet
2.5.4 Bar-Coding Payments

iv

il

iii

iv
vii
viii

f—

L R O N -

A DN

—
o o O

11
11
12
12

12

13
13
14
14



2.5.5 Peer-to-peer Payment
2.5.6 Smart Cards
2.5.7 Micropayments

2.6 Mobile Technology

2.6.1 Wireless Application Protocol (WAP)
2.6.2 Wireless Makeup Language (WML)

2.7 Wireless Coverage in University
2.8 Mobile application in other domain

2.9 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Conceptual Framework
3.2 System Architecture
3.3 Design research methodology

3.3.1 Phase 1: Awareness of Problem

3.3.1 Phase 2: Suggestion

3.3.1 Phase 3: Development

3.3.1 Phase 4 and 5: Evaluation and conclusion

3.4 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1 System design

4.2 System Development
4.3 Functionality

4.4 Problem and limitation

4.5 Summary

15
15
15

16

17
19

20
21
22

23
25
26

26
27
27
27

28

29
38
40
48
48



CHAPTER FIVE: EVALUATION AND FINDINGS

5.1 System Evaluation

5.2 Respondents Profile

5.3 Descriptive Statistics for Usefulness
5.4 Descriptive Statistics for Ease of Use

5.5 Summary

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION
6.1 Finding

6.2 Contribution of study

6.3  Future Work

REFERENCES
APPINDIX

vi

49
50
52
54
56

57
58
58

59
62



NO
4.1
5.1
5.2

53

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE PAGE
Descriptions for All Use Cases 33
Profiles of Respondents 53
Descriptive Statistics for Usefulness 54
Descriptive Statistics for Ease of Use 56

vii



NO
2.1
22
2.3
2.5
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
4.1
42
43
4.4
45
46
47
4.8
4.9

4.10
4.11

4.12

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

(M-Commerce System, Chang et al. (2005))
System Architecture for Information System, Dickinger
The Design of the System

System Architecture for Traffic Information System
The Existing Framework

The Conceptual Framework of the New System
System Architecture

The General Methodology of Design Research
UML Use Case Diagram View

Sequence Diagram for the admin log in

Sequence Diagram for the admin Use Case
Sequence Diagram for the Student’s Log In
Sequence Diagram for the Student’s Use Case
Class Diagram for the prototype
Hardware Components for the System

Screenshot for student login WAP Page

Screenshot for student main page

Screenshot for checking bills

Screenshot for checking student balance

Screenshot for pay bill

viii

PAGE

10
14
16
26
26
27
28
32
35
37
37
38
39
41
42
43
44
45

55



4.13

4.15

4.16

5.1

5.2

Screenshot for confirmation payment
Screenshot for updating password
Screenshot for viewing student profile
Descriptive Statistics for Usefulness Graph

Descriptive Statistics for Ease of Use Graph

X

56

57

58

53

56



HTTP

ICT

IDE

PDA

POTS

SMS

UML

WAP

WML

WWW

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Hypertext Transfer Protocol

Information and Communications Technology
Integrated Development Environment
Personal Digital Assistant

Plain Old Telephone Service

Short Message Service

Unified Modelling Language

Wireless Application Protocol

Wireless Markup Language

World Wide Web

X



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

This chapter briefly explains the background of the study, in which will discuss
the utilizing of mobile technology in developing M-payment service to help
University Utara Malaysia students to pay their bills and fees. The problem

statemernt, objectives, significance and scope of the study will also be introdwced.

1.1 Background of the Study

The wireless technology is the most interesting technology in the ICT industry
today, where there is much innovation and research. As technology has been
developed through time, advances in telecommunication and computer hardware
knowledge have led to the emergence of mobile computing (Chipangura et al,
2006). Mobile computing provides instant deployment of service over a large
geographical area and offers every user an equalivant service of quality.
Information Communication Technologies (ICTs) play a significant role in
enhancing rural development in developing countries (Pade et al, 2006). As the
popularity of wireless services grows, manufacturers are enabling wireless

devices with an increasing array of features and capabilities. However, a new



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



Fryer, W. A. (2002). Wireless computing: New opportunities and challenges in
education. Retrieved August 9, 2008, from
http://www.wtvi.com/teks/02_03 articles/wirelessfuture.html

Kalakota, Ravi, & Marcia Robinson (2002), M-Business: The Race to Mobility, McGraw-
Hill

http://72.14235.132/search?g=cache: 77rL1NUaVJoJ:eprints.usgedu.au/200/1/A
PDSI-1-m-

business_2005.pdf+robinson+%26+kalakota+2002& cd=4&hl=en&ct=clnk&gl=m
Yy

Heijden, M., & Taylor, M. (2000). Understanding WAP Wireless Applications, Devices
and Services: London: Artech House.

Kemrova, M. (2003). T-Mobile customer can also shop on the Internet and WAP.
Retrieved August 12, 2008, from
http://www.t-Mobile.cz/cms/pr_tz_detail eng.asp

Kim, J., R. A. Baratto,and J. Nieh. (2006). pTHINC: A ThinClient Architecture tor
Mobile Wireless Web._Proceedings of the 15th international conference on World
Wide Web WWW '06 1-10.

McGhee, R., & Kozma, R. (2001). New teacher and student roles in the technology-
supported classroom. Paper presented at the annual meeting of the American
Educational Research Association, Seattle.

McKenzie, J. (2001). The unwired classroom: Wireless computers come of age.
Educational Technology. Retrieved  August 9, 2008, from
http://www.fho.org/jan01/wireless.html

McRobb, S., & Farmer, R. (2006). Object-oriented systems analysis and design (3rd ed.).
Berkshire: McGrawHill.

Naraine, R. (2002). Opera 7 adds power-browsing in Beta 2. Internetnews.com.
Retrieved 02 October 2008 from
http://www.intemetnews.com/XSP/print.php/1558891

Nielsen, J. (193). Usability engineering.

60



Pade, C. L., B. Mallinson, D. Sewry. (20006). "4n exploration of the categories gssociated
with ICT project sustainability in rural areas of developing countries: a case study of the
Dywesa project. ACM International Confercnce Proceeding Series;Proceedings of the
2006 annual research conference of the South African institute of computer scientists and

information technologists on IT research in developing 204: 100 - 106.

Qusay H. Mahmoud, (2000) JavaWorld.com, 06/02/00Develop WAP applications with
Java servlets and JSP
http://www.javaworld.com/javaworld/{w-06-2000/ijw-0602-wap.html

Ramsay, M., & Nielsen, J. (2000 ). WAP Usability: 2000 All Over Again: Nielsen

Norman Group.

Shaw, M. J. (2000). Building E-Business from Enterprise Systems, Journal of
Information Systems Frontiers 2(1):7-11.
Vaishnavi & Kuechler (2004). Design Research in information system. Retrieved March

15, 2007, from
http://www isworld.org/Researchdesign/drisISworld.htm

WAPForum. (2008). What is WAP. Retrieved August 10, 2008, from
http://www.waptforum.org/fags/index.htm

Wikipedia. (2008). Personal Digital Assistant. Retrieved August 26, 2008, from
http://en.wikipedia.org

Wikipedia. (2008). Mobile Phonest. Retrieved , from
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mohle phones

WML Editors. (2003). 4 list of some of the WML editors. Retrieved 12 October 2008
from
http://www.wap-shareware.com/dircctory/wmleditors.shtml]

XML. (2008). XML. Retrieved August 10, 2005, from http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/ XML

61





