M-payment using mobile phone application in University Utara Malaysia

By RAID AB K YAHIA (801614)

Universiti Utara Malaysia, 2009

All rights reserved.

710-10

M-payment using mobile phone application in University Utara Malaysia

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School, College of Arts and Sciences in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science (IT)

Universiti Utara Malaysia

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

RAID AB K YAHIA (801614)

©RAID AB K YAHIA, 2009

All rights reserved



KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS (College of Arts and Sciences) Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (I, the undersigned, certify that)

RAID AB K YAHIA (801614)

calon untuk Ijazah (candidate for the degree of) MSc. (Information Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

M-PAYMENT USING MOBILE APPLICATION IN UUM

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama

(Name of Main Supervisor): DR. KANG ENØ THYE

Tandatangan (Signature)

Tarikh (Date)

11 May 2009

UR. KANG ENG THYE Pensyarah Kanan Bidang Sains Gunaan Kolej Sastera & Sains Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfilment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to

Dean of Graduate School
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman.

ABSTRACT

Wireless technology has developed into one of today's hottest topics due to its ability to bring the power of communication and the Internet into the hands of users while overcoming temporal and spatial constraints. Students in University Utara Malaysia are facing some of problems in paying their bills and paying their tuition fees. Thus, every time they have to go to Jitra or Alostar to pay for their internet or astero bills. Moreover, for their tuition fees, students have to withdraw money from their bank and then go to pay for their tuition fees. These consume a lot of money and time. In this study, M-payment system helps to make it much easier for student to make their payment and settle their bills and their tuition fees at their convenience by using their wireless devices.

.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

First, I would like to express my appreciation to Allah, the Most Merciful and, the Most Compassionate who has granted me the ability and willing to start and complete this study. I do pray to His Greatness to inspire and enable me to continue the work for the benefits of humanity.

After that, my most profound thankfulness goes to my supervisor **Dr. Kang Eng Thye** for his scientifically proven and creativity encouraging guidance.

Last but not least, I wish to thank all my dearest family members, especially Dad, Mum, and my great brother in law and sisters for being by my side since I left home. Also I would like to thank my lecturers and friends (Alyasa, Issa, Amen, Hebshy, Alla, Fohad, and Abdosalam) who have given me emotional support during my study.

Table of contents

ABSTRACT		ii
	ACKNOLODGMENT	
	BLE OF CONTENT	iv vii
	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
СН	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Scope of the project	4
1.5	Significance of the study	4
1.6	Organization of the report	5
СНА	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	The mobile phone WAP architecture	6
2.2	Mobile web based application 6	
2.3	2.3 Type of mobile devices	
	2.3.1 Mobile phones	9
	2.3.2 Personal Digital Device	10
2.4	Type of mobile application	11
	2.4.1 Messaging	11
	2.4.2 Browsing	11
	2.4.3 Interacting	12 12
	2.4.4 Converting	12
2.5	Mobile payment services	12
	2.5.1 Digital currency	13
	2.5.2 Electronic Wallets (E-Wallets)	13
	2.5.3 Mobile Wallet	14
	2.5.4 Bar-Coding Payments	14

	2.5.6 Smart Cards	15
	2.5.7 Micropayments	15
2.6	Mobile Technology	16
	2.6.1 Wireless Application Protocol (WAP)	17
	2.6.2 Wireless Makeup Language (WML)	19
2.7	Wireless Coverage in University	20
2.8	Mobile application in other domain	21
2.9	Summary	22
CH	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Conceptual Framework	23
3.2	System Architecture	25
3.3	Design research methodology	26
	3.3.1 Phase 1: Awareness of Problem	26
	3.3.1 Phase 2: Suggestion3.3.1 Phase 3: Development	27 27
	3.3.1 Phase 4 and 5: Evaluation and conclusion	27
3.4 Summary		28
CH	APTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT	
4.1	System design	29
	System Development	38
	Functionality	40
	Problem and limitation	48
	Summary	48

CHAPTER FIVE: EVALUATION AND FINDINGS

5.1	System Evaluation	49
5.2	Respondents Profile	50
5.3	Descriptive Statistics for Usefulness	52
5.4	Descriptive Statistics for Ease of Use	54
5.5	Summary	56
CH .	APTER SIX: CONCLUSION Finding	57
6.2	Contribution of study	58
6.3	Future Work	58
REFERENCES		59
APPINDIX		62

LIST OF TABLES

NO	TITLE	PAGE
4.1	Descriptions for All Use Cases	33
5.1	Profiles of Respondents	53
5.2	Descriptive Statistics for Usefulness	54
5.3	Descriptive Statistics for Ease of Use	56

LIST OF FIGURES

NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	(M-Commerce System, Chang et al. (2005))	9
2.2	System Architecture for Information System, Dickinger	10
2.3	The Design of the System	14
2.5	System Architecture for Traffic Information System	16
3.1	The Existing Framework	26
3.2	The Conceptual Framework of the New System	26
3.3	System Architecture	27
3.4	The General Methodology of Design Research	28
4.1	UML Use Case Diagram View	32
4.2	Sequence Diagram for the admin log in	35
4.3	Sequence Diagram for the admin Use Case	37
4.4	Sequence Diagram for the Student's Log In	37
4.5	Sequence Diagram for the Student's Use Case	38
4.6	Class Diagram for the prototype	39
4.7	Hardware Components for the System	41
4.8	Screenshot for student login WAP Page	42
4.9	Screenshot for student main page	43
4.10	Screenshot for checking bills	44
4.11	Screenshot for checking student balance	45
4.12	Screenshot for pay bill	55

4.13	Screenshot for confirmation payment	56
4.15	Screenshot for updating password	57
4.16	Screenshot for viewing student profile	58
5.1	Descriptive Statistics for Usefulness Graph	53
5.2	Descriptive Statistics for Ease of Use Graph	56

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

HTTP Hypertext Transfer Protocol

ICT Information and Communications Technology

IDE Integrated Development Environment

PDA Personal Digital Assistant

POTS Plain Old Telephone Service

SMS Short Message Service

UML Unified Modelling Language

WAP Wireless Application Protocol

WML Wireless Markup Language

WWW World Wide Web

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

This chapter briefly explains the background of the study, in which will discuss the utilizing of mobile technology in developing M-payment service to help University Utara Malaysia students to pay their bills and fees. The problem statement, objectives, significance and scope of the study will also be introduced.

1.1 Background of the Study

The wireless technology is the most interesting technology in the ICT industry today, where there is much innovation and research. As technology has been developed through time, advances in telecommunication and computer hardware knowledge have led to the emergence of mobile computing (Chipangura *et al*, 2006). Mobile computing provides instant deployment of service over a large geographical area and offers every user an equalivant service of quality. Information Communication Technologies (ICTs) play a significant role in enhancing rural development in developing countries (Pade et al, 2006). As the popularity of wireless services grows, manufacturers are enabling wireless devices with an increasing array of features and capabilities. However, a new

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

- Fryer, W. A. (2002). Wireless computing: New opportunities and challenges in education. Retrieved August 9, 2008, from http://www.wtvi.com/teks/02-03 articles/wirelessfuture.html
- Kalakota, Ravi, & Marcia Robinson (2002), M-Business: The Race to Mobility, McGraw-Hill

http://72.14.235.132/search?q=cache:77rL1NUaVJoJ:eprints.usqedu.au/200/1/A PDSI-1-m-business_2005.pdf+robinson+%26+kalakota+2002&cd=4&hl=en&ct=clnk&gl=m y

- Heijden, M., & Taylor, M. (2000). *Understanding WAP Wireless Applications, Devices and Services*: London: Artech House.
- Kemrova, M. (2003). *T-Mobile customer can also shop on the Internet and WAP*. Retrieved August 12, 2008, from http://www.t-Mobile.cz/cms/pr tz detail_eng.asp
- Kim, J., R. A. Baratto, and J. Nieh. (2006). pTHINC: A ThinClient Architecture for Mobile Wireless Web. Proceedings of the 15th international conference on World Wide Web WWW '06 1-10.
- McGhee, R., & Kozma, R. (2001). New teacher and student roles in the technologysupported classroom. Paper presented at the annual meeting of the American Educational Research Association, Seattle.
- McKenzie, J. (2001). The unwired classroom: Wireless computers come of age. Educational Technology. Retrieved August 9, 2008, from http://www.fno.org/jan01/wireless.html
- McRobb, S., & Farmer, R. (2006). Object-oriented systems analysis and design (3rd ed.). Berkshire: McGrawHill.
- Naraine, R. (2002). Opera 7 adds power-browsing in Beta 2.

 Retrieved 02 October 2008 from http://www.intemetnews.com/xSP/print.php/1558891
- Nielsen, J. (1993). Usability engineering.

- Pade, C. I., B. Mallinson, D. Sewry. (2006). "An exploration of the categories associated with ICT project sustainability in rural areas of developing countries: a case study of the Dwesa project. ACM International Conference Proceeding Series; Proceedings of the 2006 annual research conference of the South African institute of computer scientists and information technologists on IT research in developing 204: 100 106.
- Qusay H. Mahmoud, (2000) JavaWorld.com, 06/02/00Develop WAP applications with Java servlets and JSP http://www.javaworld.com/javaworld/jw-06-2000/jw-0602-wap.html
- Ramsay, M., & Nielsen, J. (2000). WAP Usability: 2000 All Over Again: Nielsen Norman Group.
- Shaw, M. J. (2000). Building E-Business from Enterprise Systems, *Journal of Information Systems Frontiers* 2(1):7-11.
- Vaishnavi & Kuechler (2004). Design Research in information system. Retrieved March 15, 2007, from http://www.isworld.org/Researchdesign/drisISworld.htm
- WAPForum. (2008). What is WAP. Retrieved August 10, 2008, from http://www.wapforum.org/faqs/index.htm
- Wikipedia. (2008). Personal Digital Assistant. Retrieved August 26, 2008, from http://en.wikipedia.org
- Wikipedia. (2008). *Mobile Phonest*. Retrieved, from http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mobile_phones
- WML Editors. (2003). A list of some of the WML editors. Retrieved 12 October 2008 from http://www.wap-shareware.com/directory/wmleditors.shtml
- XML. (2008). XML. Retrieved August 10, 2005, from http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/XML